entity and business of which the fair values of the identifiable assets, liabilities
and contingent liabilities acquired were determined provisionally. During
the year, the Group made certain fair value adjustments, with reference to
the valuation reports, to the carrying amounts of the identifiable assets and
liabilities of the jointly controlled entity and business acquired as a result of
completing the initial accounting. The adjustments to the fair values at the
acquisition date of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities
were made as if initial accounting had been completed on the acquisition
date.

The cumulative effects of the above restatements on the consolidated
balance sheet as at March 31, 2008 are summarised below:

	 Subsequent fair value adjustments on
	 就以下各項作出之其後公平值調整
				   Establishment
				   of a jointly		 Acquisition
				   controlled		 of
		  As at		 entity		 business				  As at
		  March 31, 2008		 (note 41(ii)) 		 (note 42(vi)) 		 Total		 March 31, 2008
		   成立
		  於二零零八年  共同控制實體  收購業務   於二零零八年
  三月三十一日  （附註41(ii)）  （附註42(vi)）  總計  三月三十一日
		  HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000
		  千港元		 千港元		 千港元		 千港元  千港元
		  (originally stated)								   (restated)
		  （按原列）								   （重列）

Goodwill	 商譽	 418,247		 – 		 11,175		 11,175		 429,422
Other intangible assets	 其他無形資產	 319,658		 28,380		 (29,217	)	 (837	)	 318,821
Deferred taxation	 遞延稅項	 (105,153	)	 (7,095	)	 7,304		 209		 (104,944	)
Other assets and liabilities	 其他資產及負債	 3,042,708		 –		 –		 –		 3,042,708

Net assets	 淨資產	 3,675,460		 21,285		 (10,738	)	 10,547		 3,686,007

Minority interests	 少數股東權益	 556,173		 –		 (10,738	)	 (10,738	)	 545,435
Other reserves items	 其他儲備項目	 2,388,648		 –		 –  	 –  	 2,388,648
Retained earnings	 保留盈利	 730,639		 21,285		 –		 21,285		 751,924

		  3,675,46	0	 21,285		 (10,738	)	 10,547		 3,686,007

4. 重列

於截至二零零八年三月三十一日止年度，本集團
收購一間共同控制實體及業務，而當中所收購之
可識別資產、負債以及或然負債之公平值乃臨時
釐定。年內，本集團參考估值報告、於初始會計
完成後所收購共同控制實體及業務可識別資產及
負債及業務之賬面值，作出若干公平值調整。就
於收購日期可識別資產、負債以及或然負債之公
平值的調整乃猶如初始會計於收購日期經已完成
作出。

上述重列對於二零零八年三月三十一日之綜合資
產負債表之累積影響概列如下：

China Gas Holdings Limited 中國燃氣控股有限公司   Financial Report 2009 財務報告28

At 31 March 2009 截至二零零九年三月三十一日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 綜合財務報表附註

5.	 KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of
estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet dates, that have a significant
risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and